Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers (chapter R-9.3)

Regulation

—Ämendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the application of the Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers (chapter R-9.3, r. 1), appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation amends the Regulation respecting the application of the Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers in order to reduce the rate of contribution of elected municipal officers provided for in section 23 of the Act from 5.26% to 4.81% as of 1 January 2024. The Regulation also amends the rates for the redemption of certain years of service.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Frédéric Allard, Ministère des Affaires municipales et de l'Habitation, 10, rue Pierre-Olivier-Chauveau, Aile Chauveau, 3° étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 4J3; telephone: 418 691-2015, extension 83228; email: frederic.allard@mamh.gouv.qc.ca.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to Frédéric Allard at the above contact information.

ANDRÉE LAFOREST Minister of Municipal Affairs

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the application of the Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers

Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers (chapter R-9.3, ss. 63.0.3, 63.0.8 and 65, and s. 75, 1st par., subpars. 5 and 6).

1. The Regulation respecting the application of the Act respecting the Pension Plan of Elected Municipal Officers (chapter R-9.3, r. 1) is amended in section 9.1

- (1) by replacing "2021" by "2024";
- (2) by replacing "5.26%" by "4.81%".
- **2.** Schedule II is replaced by the attached Schedule II.
- **3.** Section 1 has been in force since 1 January 2024.
- **4.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, except section 2, which comes into force on the first day of the fourth month that follows the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

ANNEXE II

(Article 9.2)

RATE APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN REDEMPTIONS UNDER SECTION 9.2

The redemption cost is established by multiplying the annual pension credit, indexed in accordance with section 30 or section 63.0.7 of the Act, as the case may be, up to the date of receipt of the application for redemption, by the factor corresponding to the age of the person on that date.

Age of the person on the date of receipt of the application for redemption	Factor
18	2.50
19	2.60
20	2.80
21	2.90
22	3.00
23	3.20
24	3.30
25	3.40
26	3.60
27	3.70
28	3.90
29	4.00
30	4.10
31	4.40

Age of the person on the date of receipt of the application for redemption	Factor
32	4.60
33	4.80
34	5.10
35	5.30
36	5.50
37	5.80
38	6.00
39	6.20
40	6.50
41	6.70
42	6.90
43	7.20
44	7.40
45	7.60
46	7.90
47	8.10
48	8.30
49	8.60
50	8.80
51	9.00
52	9.10
53	9.20
54	9.40
55	9.50
56	9.70
57	9.80
58	9.90
59	10.10
60	10.20
61	10.30
62	10.50
63	10.60
64	10.80

Age of the person on the date of receipt of the application for redemption	Factor
65	10.90
66	11.00
67	11.20
68	11.30
69	11.50

106711

Draft Regulation

Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1)

Public Procurement Innovation Space

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Regulation respecting the Public Procurement Innovation Space, appearing below, may be made by the Conseil du trésor on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation provides a measure for using a tendering mode not prescribed by a regulation made under the Act respecting contracting by public bodies (chapter C-65.1) or whose terms and conditions are different from those prescribed by such a regulation, for the purposes of Chapter II.1 of that Act.

The draft Regulation has no impact on the public.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Marie- Anne Kimpton, Director, Direction de l'Espace d'innovation des marchés publics, Sous-secrétariat aux marchés publics, Secrétariat du Conseil du trésor, 875, Grande Allée Est, Québec (Québec) G1R 5R8; telephone: 418 643-0875, extension 4190; email: marie-anne.kimpton@sct.gouv.qc.ca.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to the Minister Responsible for Government Administration and Chair of the Conseil du trésor, 875, Grande Allée Est, Québec (Québec) G1R 5R8; email: marie-anne.kimpton@sct.gouv.qc.ca.

SONIA LEBEL

Minister Responsible for Government Administration and Chair of the Conseil du trésor